

Phillips Carbon Black Ltd

February 18, 2020

Ratings

Facilities	Amount (Rs. crore)	Ratings1	Rating Action
Long term Bank Facilities	550.00	CARE AA-; Stable (Double A Minus; Outlook: Stable)	Reaffirmed with outlook revised from Positive
Long-term/Short-term Bank Facilities	1850.00	CARE AA-; Stable/ CARE A1+ (Double A Minus; Outlook: Stable/ A One Plus)	Reaffirmed with outlook revised from Positive
Total	2400.00 (Rs. Two thousand four hundred crore only)		
Commercial Paper Issue*	500.00 (Rupees Five Hundred crore only)	CARE A1+ (A One Plus)	Reaffirmed

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1

Detailed Rationale & Key Rating Drivers

The outlook has been revised from positive to stable in view of moderation in the profit level and margins in H1FY20 (refers to period from April 1 to Sep 30) on the back of slow-down in the end user industry.

The ratings assigned to the bank facilities and instruments of Phillips Carbon Black Limited (PCBL) continues to derive strength from strong promoter group (RP Sanjiv Goenka Group) with satisfactory track record of operations with leadership position in the domestic carbon black industry, strategic location of the plant, steady source of revenue from the power segment, improvement in performance in FY19 (refers to period April 1 to March 31), albeit, performance in H1FY20 affected due to end user industry slowdown while the capital structure continued to be comfortable with improvement in gearing and debt protection metrics.

The ratings are tempered by the risk of volatility in raw material prices, stringent pollution norms for the industry, cyclicality in the industry due to dependence on the fortune of tyre industry and threat of imports of carbon black. The ratings also take into account the implementation risk associated with the expansion project being undertaken by the company.

Key Rating Sensitivities

Positive Factors

• Ability of the company to maintain PBILDT margin (>=18%) and PAT margin (>=10%) on a sustained basis.

Negative Factors

- Deterioration in overall gearing above 0.7x and debt coverage indicators- TD/GCA to 4 times and interest coverage below 4 times on sustained basis.
- Any regulatory change having the potential to materially impact the company's performance.
- Decline in free cash and bank balance below Rs.100 crore.

Detailed description of the key rating drivers

Key Rating Strengths

Strong promoter group, satisfactory track record of operations with leadership position in the domestic carbon black segment PCBL is a part of RP-Sanjiv Goenka Group of Kolkata having interests across diverse business segments such as power & natural resources, infrastructure, carbon black, retail, and media & entertainment. The other major companies of the group include CESC (rated CARE AA; Stable/CARE A1+), Haldia Energy Limited (CARE AA-; Stable/CARE A1+) Saregama India Ltd (rated CARE A+; Stable/CARE A1+) and Noida Power Company Ltd.

PCBL commenced its operations from 1962 and has acquired a leadership position in the domestic carbon black industry with its installed capacity increasing from 14,000 mtpa to 571,000 mtpa. It is also the largest exporter of carbon black from India and has a presence in more than thirty countries.

Strategic location of the plant

PCBL has a locational advantage as its units are situated at different parts of India, close to the ports and near major tyre manufacturing plants. Its location facilitates PCBL in optimizing transportation cost, as the imported raw material for carbon black and carbon black itself are bulky products.

^{*}The aggregate of CP and other working capital borrowings should be within the sanctioned working capital limits of the company.

¹Complete definition of the ratings assigned are available at <u>www.careratings.com</u> and other CARE publications



Steady source of revenue from the power segment

PCBL has captive power plants aggregating to 84 MW at its manufacturing facilities. Power produced over and above its captive requirements is sold by PCBL thus providing a steady source of revenue. In FY19, the power segment contributed to 2.76% of PCBL's operating income (as against 3.30% in FY18).

Improvement in performance in FY19 (refers to period April 1 to March 31), albeit, performance in H1FY20 affected due to end user industry slowdown

Financial performance of PCBL was marked by a significant y-o-y improvement in the profitability in FY19. Although the overall carbon black sales volumes remained flat, increase in realizations led to y-o-y growth in TOI by 38% to Rs.3533 crore in FY19 having correlation with crude oil prices that drives CBFS prices. Tight demand supply situation (up to 9MFY19) in the tyre segment helped the company benefit in the spot market (non-tyre segment). The y-o-y profits in H1FY20 have been impacted on account of slow-down in the auto sector and in the domestic tyre segment. In order to maintain volumes the company has however, increased international presence.

Improvement in capital structure and debt protection metrics of the company

Overall gearing continued to be comfortable and improved from 0.72x as on Mar'18 to 0.54x as on Mar'19. Despite increase in term loans in FY19 availed for capex, there was an improvement in gearing on account of lower working capital utilization and accretion of profits. Even with increasing working capital intensity on the back of higher raw material prices, the company was able to use operational cash flows to manage its working capital, thereby reducing working capital borrowings.

Total Debt to Gross Cash Accruals (TDGCA) also improved from 3.60x as on March 31, 2018 to 1.97x as on March 31, 2019.

The capital structure of the company continued to remain comfortable with overall gearing and TDGCA of 0.43x and 1.99x as on Sep'19.

Liquidity: Strong

Liquidity is marked by strong accruals against the scheduled term debt repayment obligations, even if projected capex is funded out of internal accruals. Further, liquidity is supported by cash and liquid investments of Rs.147 crore outstanding as on September 30, 2019 and moderate fund-based utilization of 60% for the last 12 months ended Nov'19.

PCBL has met its entire term debt obligations for FY20 through pre payments in the quarter. It has a term debt obligation of Rs.95 crore in FY21 and the expected cash accruals in the year are expected to be sufficient to meet the term debt obligations.

Key Rating weakness

Profitability susceptible to volatility in raw material prices, partially mitigated through the pricing formulae

CBFS is the key raw-material for CB, accounting for around 80% of cost of sales in FY19. CBFS is a derivative product of crude oil refining having strong correlation with crude oil prices and exhibits volatility. However, a significant portion of the sales of PCBL is to the tyre segment which operates as per a pricing formulae, thereby reducing volatility in profits.

Dependence on the fortunes of tyre industry

A major portion of PCBL's revenue is from sale of carbon black to tyre manufacturers, in line with the overall application of CB produced across the globe- more than 70% of CB is used for tyre manufacturing. This leads to PCBL's dependence on the fortunes of the tyre industry which in turn is dependent on the cyclical auto industry. Although more than 60% of the overall tyre market is the replacement market, growth is affected due to slow down in the domestic auto segment. Further, PCBL has also been increasing its presence in the specialty black range catering to diversified industries- paints, inks, plastics, etc. It has also commissioned an R&D center in Palej where one of the objectives is to grow its portfolio in the specialty black segment.

Project Risk

PCBL had completed the capacity expansion in Mundra of 56,000 MT of Carbon Black and power plant of 8MW in Q4FY19 and Q2FY20 respectively. Its ongoing Speciality Black project at Palej of Rs.230 crore funded through a mix of debt and equity is in progress and expected to commission in June 2020.

PCBL also has a green-field project for a capacity of 1,50,000 MTPA for total cost of Rs.600 crore in Tamil Nadu, expected to be funded majorly out of internal accruals. However, considering the slow-down in the end user segment, the company has intentionally slowed down the project. Given the amount of expected investments and the slow-down in the end user industry there exists project execution, stabilization and marketing risks.

Stringent pollution norms for the major industry segments

The Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) regulates the general standards for emission or discharge of environmental pollutants of carbon chemical industry. Presently, PCBL is adhering to the pollution norms of CPCB and all its plants are zero-discharge facility.



Threat of imports of carbon black

Anti-dumping duty (ADD) on import of CB has been levied from 2015 to Nov'2020 at around \$397/MT from China and at differential rates from other countries. Imports of CB had increased in FY19 due to increase in demand from the tyre industry India which has reduced in the current year on the back of the recent domestic demand scenario. Continuation of ADD will be a rating moniterable.

Analytical approach: Standalone Approach

Applicable criteria:

<u>Criteria on assigning Outlook and Credit Watch to Credit Ratings</u>

Carteria for Short Term Instruments
Care's Policy on Default Recognition
Financial ratios – Non-Financial Sector

Rating Methodology- Manufacturing Companies

Consolidation and Factoring Linkages in Ratings

About the company

PCBL, incorporated in 1960, is engaged in the manufacturing & sale of carbon black (CB), which is mainly used in tyre & other rubber products. The company also produces specialty carbon blacks which are used as pigmenting, UV stabilizing and conductive agents in a variety of common and specialty products, including Plastics, Printing & Packaging and Coatings. It is the largest producer of CB in the country and one of the largest players in the world, with an installed capacity of 5,71,000 MTPA of carbon black. It also has captive power plants (CPP) at all its locations (aggregate capacity of 84 MW). The company also sells excess electric power generated. Its plants are located at Durgapur (West Bengal), Mundra (Gujarat), Palej (Gujarat) and Kochi (Kerala). PCBL is managed under the stewardship of Kolkata-based RP—Sanjiv Goenka group.

Brief Financials (Rs. crore)	FY18 (A)	FY19 (A)
Total operating income	2560.83	3533.31
PBILDT	385.50	645.42
PAT	229.79	388.53
Overall gearing (times)	0.72	0.54
Interest coverage (times)	9.30	17.55

Status of non-cooperation with other CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating History for last three years: Please refer Annexure-2

Annexure-1: Details of Instruments/Facilities

Name of the Instrument	Date of Issuance	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Size of the Issue (Rs. crore)	Rating assigned along with Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	-	-	-	550.00	CARE AA-; Stable
Non-fund-based - LT/ ST- BG/LC	-	-	-	1498.30	CARE AA-; Stable / CARE A1+
Non-fund-based - LT/ ST- BG/LC	-	-	-	351.70	CARE AA-; Stable / CARE A1+
Commercial Paper	-	-	7-364 days	450.00	CARE A1+
Commercial Paper	-	-	7-364 days	50.00	CARE A1+



Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years

Sr.	. Name of the Current Ratings			Rating history				
No.	Instrument/Bank Facilities	Type	Amount Outstanding (Rs. crore)	Rating	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2019-2020	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2018-2019	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2017-2018	Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2016-2017
1.	Commercial Paper	ST	50.00	CARE A1+	-	(26-Dec-18)	(08-Feb-18) 2)CARE A1+	1)CARE A1+ (09-Dec-16) 2)CARE A1+ (07-Sep-16) 3)CARE A1+ (11-Jul-16)
	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	LT	550.00	CARE AA-; Stable	-	Positive (26-Dec-18)	(08-Feb-18) 2)CARE A+; Stable	1)CARE A; Positive (09-Dec-16) 2)CARE A (07-Sep-16) 3)CARE A (11-Jul-16)
	Non-fund-based - LT/ ST-BG/LC	LT/ST	1498.30	CARE AA-; Stable / CARE A1+		Positive / CARE A1+ (26-Dec-18)	CARE A1+ (08-Feb-18) 2)CARE A+; Stable / CARE A1+ (21-Jun-17)	1)CARE A; Positive / CARE A1+ (09-Dec-16) 2)CARE A / CARE A1+ (07-Sep-16) 3)CARE A / CARE A1+ (11-Jul-16)
4.	Term Loan-Long Term	LT	-	-	-	(26-Dec-18)	(08-Feb-18) 2)CARE A+; Stable	1)CARE A; Positive (09-Dec-16) 2)CARE A (07-Sep-16) 3)CARE A (11-Jul-16)
	Non-fund-based - LT/ ST-BG/LC	LT/ST	351.70	CARE AA-; Stable / CARE A1+	-	Positive / CARE A1+ (26-Dec-18)	CARE A1+ (08-Feb-18) 2)CARE A+; Stable / CARE A1+ (21-Jun-17)	1)CARE A; Positive / CARE A1+ (09-Dec-16) 2)CARE A / CARE A1+ (07-Sep-16) 3)CARE A / CARE A1+ (11-Jul-16)
6.	Commercial Paper	ST	450.00	CARE A1+	-	(26-Dec-18)	2)CARE A1+ (21-Jun-17)	(09-Dec-16)

Press Release



Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument: CARE has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity. This classification is available at www.careratings.com. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careratings.com for any clarifications.

Contact Us

Media Contact

Mradul Mishra
Contact no. – +91-22-6837 4424
Email ID – mradul.mishra@careratings.com

Analyst Contact

Name: Mr Anil More Tel: 033-4018 1623 Cell: +91 8444 867144

Email: anil.more@careratings.com

Business Development Contact

Name: Mr Lalit Sikaria Tel: 033-4018 1607 Cell: +91 98303 86869

Email ID: lalit.sikaria@careratings.com

About CARE Ratings:

CARE Ratings commenced operations in April 1993 and over two decades, it has established itself as one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. CARE is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and also recognized as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). CARE Ratings is proud of its rightful place in the Indian capital market built around investor confidence. CARE Ratings provides the entire spectrum of credit rating that helps the corporates to raise capital for their various requirements and assists the investors to form an informed investment decision based on the credit risk and their own risk-return expectations. Our rating and grading service offerings leverage our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices.

Disclaimer

CARE's ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE's ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. CARE's ratings do not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of CARE's rating.

Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

^{**}For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please contact us at www.careratings.com